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VARIANCE

ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                

INSPECTION DATE: 2/21/2024 REPORT DATE: 2/26/2024          MEETING DATE: 3/14/2024

APPLICANT INFORMATION

APPLICANT NAME: Matt Massie

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 4133 Nelson Rd, Rice Lake, MN 55803

OWNER NAME:
(IF DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE)

SITE ADDRESS: 4133 Nelson Rd, Rice Lake, MN 55803

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: E 1/2 OF NW 1/4 OF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4, S28, T51N, R14W (Rice Lake)

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 520-0017-00140

VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County SSTS Ordinance 61 
adopted Technical Standards 7080.2150, Subpart 2 (F), to allow a subsurface sewage treatment system 
installation at a reduced shoreline setback.

PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is proposing to install a new septic tank, as part of a full 
replacement system, at a reduced shoreline setback of 100 feet where 150 feet on a Trout Stream is 
required.

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: Nelson Road ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: Public

LAKE NAME: N/A LAKE CLASSIFICATION: N/A

RIVER NAME: Amity Creek RIVER CLASSIFICATION: Trout Stream (TRO)

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: There is a principal dwelling, accessory structure (garage), 
existing septic, and well.

ZONE DISTRICT: RES 1

PARCEL ACREAGE: 5.00 ACRES LOT WIDTH: 332 FEET

FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: 332 FEET FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 425 FEET

PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION

VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The property has good vegetative screening from the shoreline, roadway, 
and neighboring properties.
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VARIANCE

TOPOGRAPHY: Property has a descending slope northward toward Amity Creek.

FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: There is floodplain on the property but will not be impacted by the replacement SSTS.

WETLAND ISSUES: There appears to be wetland on the property but it will not be impacted by the replacement 
SSTS. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL: N/A

FACTS AND FINDINGS

A. Official Controls:

1. Ordinance 61 states that all SSTS components must be setback in accordance with Table VII of 
the SSTS Technical standards. The required setback for a trout stream is 150 feet. The applicant 
is proposing to install the tank at a reduced setback of 100 feet

B. Practical Difficulty:

1. The location of the principal dwelling, plumbing, and landscape require the replacement septic
tank to be installed within the setback.

C. Essential Character of the Locality:

1. The parcel is located within the City of Rice Lake zoning authority and is listed as RES-1
2. There have been no other similar variances within the surrounding area. 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?   

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls? 

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case? 

CONDITIONS

Conditions that may mitigate the variance for relief from St. Louis County SSTS Ordinance 61 adopted 
Technical Standards 7080.2150 Subpart 2 (F) to allow a septic tank installation at a reduced shoreline 
setback as proposed include, but are not limited to:

1. All other Onsite Wastewater SSTS standards shall be met.
2. Following system installation, an inspection shall be performed by a qualified inspector to ensure 

setbacks are met prior to issuing Certificate of Compliance. 
3. All other local, county, state and federal regulations shall be met.
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